
S.1-pg.1.

M6K 2A5 S.2.1-pg.1.

HM RK (450 Dufferin) LP S.1-pg.1.

Fifteen stories building with two underground parking 
levels

S.2.3-pg.1.

Residential with commercial S.2.3-pg.1.

Two (2) S.2.3-pg.1.

3 November 2022

Terrapex Environmental Ltd.

Brian D. Theimer, Andrew Durbano

Cover page

S.8-pg.12

Cover page, 
S.1-pg.1.

450 Dufferin Street



Yes. S.1-pg.1.

Both are Professional Geoscientists



S.6.1-pg.9.

8,400 L/day S.6.1-pg.9.

Not applicable to zero drainage.

S.6.1-pg.10.

Lake Ontario is 1.5 km away S2.5-pg.2.

16,800 L/day

2.0

Zero (0) L/day. Building garage will be water-tight.



Walking floor / driving surface of P2 garage = 87.1 S.5.4.-pg.8

Bottom of excavation = 84.2 masl S.5.4.-pg.8

Planned ground floor elevation = 94.1 masl S.2.4-pg.2.

Appendix I, 
Figures 1, 2, 3 

and 4

Appendix I, 
Figures 2, 3 and 

4



Yes S.3.3-pg.4; 
S.4.2-pg.6.

No. Three events obtained. Foundation Drainage Policy 
Guidelines of City of Toronto, under Option 1 (Flexible, 
Year-round) requires a minimum 3 events. 

Appendix II, 
Table 2

Yes.
S.4.2-pg.6.; 
Appendix II, 

Table 2

Yes. Appendix II, 
Table 5

Yes. S.4.1-pg 5. 
Appendix II, 

Table 5

S2.5.-pg2.;
S2.8.-pg.2.



No pumping test due to lower permeability soils and deep 
water table.

No pumping test. Slug tests were carried out in wells with 
sufficient water.

S.3.5-pg.4; 
S.5.1-pg.7.

Yes. During slug tests meassured at 30 seconds intervals. S.3.5-pg.4

Not appplicable

S.3.5-pg.4; 
S.5.1-pg.7. 

Appendix IV.



Yes S.3.4-pg.4; 
S.5.3-pg.8.

See also 
Appendix II, 

Table 3.

No parameter exceeded the sanitary / combined bylaw 
limits.

S.6.3-pg.10.

Manganese was 0.12 mg/L in comparison to storm 
bylaw of 0.05 mg/L.

S.6.3-pg.10.

S.3.4-pg.4.

Included

Included.



ALS Laboratory Ltd. S.3.4-pg4.

Yes. 
Appendix VI

No.

Manganese was 0.12 mg/L in comparison to storm 
bylaw of 0.05 mg/L.

S.6.3-pg.10.

Yes Appendix VI

S.6.2. pg.10.

These reports do not discuss back-up systems or relief 
safety valve(s)



S.6.2. pg.10.

Yes, it has been determined and No, there are no 
anticipated negative impacts



                    August 2018

                   Appendix A:

SANITARY/COMBINED Sample Location:  MW104A - 450 Dufferin Street, Toronto

Parameter mg/L mg/L mg/L µg/L
BOD 300 3.1 3.1 (2.0) 300,000
Fluoride 10 0.72 0.72 (0.02) 10,000
TKN 100 3.41 3.41 (0.05) 100,000
pH 6.0 - 11.5 8 8 (0.1) 6.0 - 11.5
Phenolics 4AAP 1 <0.0010 <0.0010 (0.001) 1,000
TSS 350 8.1 8.1 (3.0) 350,000
Total Cyanide 2 <0.0020 <0.0020 (0.002) 2,000

Metals

Chromium Hexavalent 2 <0.00050 <0.00050 (0.0005) 2,000
Mercury 0.01 <0.0000050 <0.0000050 (0.000005) 10
Total Aluminum 50 0.279 0.279 (0.003) 50,000
Total Antimony 5 0.00196 0.00196 (0.0001) 5,000

Total Arsenic 1 0.0069 0.0069 (0.0001) 1,000
Total Cadmium 0.7 <0.0000500 <0.0000500 (0.000005) 700
Total Chromium 4 <0.00500 <0.00500 (0.0005) 4,000
Total Cobalt 5 <0.00100 <0.00100 (0.0001) 5,000
Total Copper 2 <0.00500 <0.00500 (0.0005) 2,000
Total Lead 1 0.000733 0.000733 (0.00005) 1,000
Total Manganese 5 0.12 0.12 (0.0001) 5,000
Total Molybdenum 5 0.0337 0.0337 (0.00005) 5,000
Total Nickel 2 <0.00500 <0.00500 (0.0005) 2,000
Total Phosphorus 10 0.0773 0.0773 (0.002) 10,000
Total Selenium 1 <0.000500 <0.000500 (0.00005) 1,000
Total Silver 5 <0.000100 <0.000100 (0.00001) 5,000
Total Tin 5 0.0017 0.0017 (0.0001) 5,000
Total Titanium 5 0.00332 0.00332 (0.0003) 5,000
Total Zinc 2 <0.0300 <0.0300 (0.003) 2,000

Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Animal/Vegetable Oil & Grease 150 <5.0 <5.0 (5) 150,000
Mineral/Synthetic Oil & Grease 15 <5.0 <5.0 (5) 15,000
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                    August 2018

Parameter mg/L mg/L mg/L µg/L
Benzene 0.01 <0.00050 <0.00050 (0.0005) 10
Chloroform 0.04 <0.00050 <0.00050 (0.0005) 40
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.05 <0.00050 <0.00050 (0.0005) 50
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.08 <0.00050 <0.00050 (0.0005) 80
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 4 <0.00050 <0.00050 (0.0005) 4,000
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene 0.14 <0.00030 <0.00030 (0.0003) 140

Ethyl Benzene 0.16 <0.00050 <0.00050 (0.0005) 160

Methylene Chloride 2 <0.0010 <0.0010 (0.001) 2,000
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.4 <0.00050 <0.00050 (0.0005) 1,400
Tetrachloroethylene 1 <0.00050 <0.00050 (0.0005) 1,000
Toluene 0.016 <0.00050 <0.00050 (0.0005) 16
Trichloroethylene 0.4 <0.00050 <0.00050 (0.0005) 400

Total Xylenes 1.4 <0.00050 <0.00050 (0.0005) 1,400

Semi-Volatile Organics
Di-n-butyl Phthalate 0.08 <0.0010 <0.0010 (0.001) 80

Bis (2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate 0.012 <0.0020 <0.0020 (0.002) 12
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 0.002 <0.00040 <0.00040 (0.0004) 2
Pentachlorophenol 0.005 <0.00050 <0.00050 (0.0005) 5

Total PAHs 0.005 <0.00175 <0.00175 (0.00175) 5

Misc Parameters

Nonylphenols 0.02 <0.0010 <0.0010 (0.001) 20

Nonylphenol Ethoxylates 0.2 <0.0020 <0.0020 (0.002) 200

Sample Collected: Sept 21 / Oct 3, 2022
       Temperature: 12 °C
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                    August 2018

STORM Sample Location:  MW104A - 450 Dufferin Street, Toronto

Parameter mg/L mg/L mg/L ug/L
pH 6.0 - 9.5 8 8 (0.1)

BOD 15 3.1 3.1 (2.0) 15,000
Phenolics 4AAP 0.008 <0.0010 <0.0010 (0.001) 8
TSS 15 8.1 8.1 (3.0) 15,000
Total Cyanide 0.02 <0.0020 <0.0020 (0.002) 20
Metals
Total Arsenic 0.02 0.0069 0.0069 (0.0001) 20
Total Cadmium 0.008 <0.0000500 <0.0000500 (0.000005) 8
Total Chromium 0.08 <0.00500 <0.00500 (0.0005) 80
Chromium Hexavalent 0.04 <0.00050 <0.00050 (0.0005) 40
Total Copper 0.04 <0.00500 <0.00500 (0.0005) 40
Total Lead 0.12 0.000733 0.000733 (0.00005) 120
Total Manganese 0.05 0.12 0.12 (0.0001) 50
Total Mercury 0.0004 <0.0000050 <0.0000050 (0.000005) 0.4
Total Nickel 0.08 <0.00500 <0.00500 (0.0005) 80
Total Phosphorus 0.4 0.0773 0.0773 (0.002) 400
Total Selenium 0.02 <0.000500 <0.000500 (0.00005) 20
Total Silver 0.12 <0.000100 <0.000100 (0.00001) 120
Total Zinc 0.04 <0.0300 <0.0300 (0.003) 40
Microbiology

E.coli 200 35 35 (1) 200,000

Volatile Organics
Parameter mg/L mg/L mg/L ug/L
Benzene 0.002 <0.00050 <0.00050 (0.0005) 2
Chloroform 0.002 <0.00050 <0.00050 (0.0005) 2
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.0056 <0.00050 <0.00050 (0.0005) 6
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.0068 <0.00050 <0.00050 (0.0005) 7
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 0.0056 <0.00050 <0.00050 (0.0005) 6
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene 0.0056 <0.00030 <0.00030 (0.0003) 6
Ethyl Benzene 0.002 <0.00050 <0.00050 (0.0005) 2
Methylene Chloride 0.0052 <0.0010 <0.0010 (0.001) 5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.017 <0.00050 <0.00050 (0.0005) 17
Tetrachloroethylene 0.0044 <0.00050 <0.00050 (0.0005) 4
Toluene 0.002 <0.00050 <0.00050 (0.0005) 2
Trichloroethylene 0.0076 <0.00050 <0.00050 (0.0005) 8
Total Xylenes 0.0044 <0.00050 <0.00050 (0.0005) 4
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Sample ResultInorganics

HYDROLOGICAL REVIEW SUMMARY




